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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 
 
To:   Chairman and Planning Board Members 
 
From:   Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planner II 
 
Through:  Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director 
 
Meeting Date: November 21, 2013 
 
Agenda Item: Variance–804 Catherine Street (AK# 1030236, RE# 00029470-000000) 

– A request for variances to the maximum building coverage, maximum 
impervious surface ratio and minimum side setbacks in order to construct 
an addition to the existing single-family residential dwelling on property 
located within the Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning 
District pursuant to Section 122-600(4) and (6) of the Land Development 
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida 

 
Request: The applicant is requesting variances to the maximum building coverage, 

maximum impervious surface ratio and minimum side setbacks in order to 
construct an addition to the existing single-family residential dwelling. 

 
Applicant:  Carlos Rojas, Architect 
 
Property Owner: James Rando 
 
Location:   804 Catherine Street (AK# 1030236, RE# 00029470-000000) 

 
Zoning:     Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning District 
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Background: 
The property is comprised of a one-story single-family residence and the entire remainder of the 
site is paved in concrete. The property is currently nonconforming to the maximum impervious 
surface ratio, minimum side setbacks, minimum lot size and minimum lot width within the 
HMDR Zoning District, as well as minimum off-street parking. The applicant proposes to 
renovate and construct an addition to the existing structure, creating a two-story single-family 
residence, and construct a new pool and a new driveway for one off-street parking space. The 
impervious surface ratio would be reduced from 100% to 72.4% by installing new landscaping, 
thereby decreasing the nonconformity. The side setback nonconformity would not be further 
increased, but the proposed rear addition would extend the existing 3/3.5-foot side setbacks. On 
the other hand, the maximum 40% building coverage would be exceeded, creating a new 
nonconformity. The following table summarizes the requested variances and site conditions. 
 

Relevant HMDR Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: Code Section 122-600 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Existing Proposed Variance Request 

Maximum density 
16 dwelling 

units per acre 
1 unit 1 unit N/A 

Maximum floor 
area ratio 

1.0 N/A N/A N/A 

Maximum height 30 feet 19’-6” 22’-11” N/A 

Maximum building 
coverage 

40% 37% 47% 
17.5% over 

requirement 

Maximum 
impervious surface 

60% 100% 72.4% 
20.6% over 

requirement 

Minimum lot size 4,000 SF 3,515 SF 3,515 SF N/A 

Minimum lot width 40 feet 38 feet 38 feet N/A 

Minimum lot depth 90 feet 92.5 feet 92.5 feet N/A 

Minimum front 
setback 

10 feet 10 feet 10 feet N/A 

Minimum side 
setback 

5 feet 
3 feet (west side); 
3.5 feet (east side) 

3 feet (west side); 
3.5 feet (east side); 
5 feet (new pool) 

40% (west); 
30% (east) under 

requirement 

Minimum rear 
setback 

15 feet 
34.5 feet to shed; 

39’-5” to roof 
26’-11” to new 

addition 
N/A 

Minimum street 
side setback 

7.5 feet N/A N/A N/A 

 
Process: 
Development Review Committee Meeting:  September 26, 2013 
Planning Board Meeting:    November 21, 2013 
 
Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations: 
The standards for considering variances are set forth in Section 90-395(a) of the City of Key 
West (the “City”) Land Development Regulations (“LDRs”). Before any variance may be 
granted, the Planning Board must find all of the following: 
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(1) Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 
circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and 
which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning 
district. 
The land, structures and buildings involved are located on the property within the HMDR 
Zoning District, and were developed prior to the adoption of the current land development 
regulations (LDRs). However, most other land, structures and buildings within the HMDR 
Zoning District were also developed prior to the adoption of the current LDRs. Therefore, 
there are no special conditions or circumstances that exist peculiar to the land, structures or 
buildings involved. 

 
(2) Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do 

not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 
The property is currently in compliance with the 40% maximum building coverage 
requirement of the HMDR Zoning District. However, the applicant is proposing to increase 
the building coverage to 47% due to the new addition and pool. This is a condition created by 
the applicant. On the other hand, the applicant proposes to bring the property further into 
compliance with the LDRs by reducing impervious surface from 100% to 72.4% and by 
providing off-street parking. The existing nonconforming side setbacks and impervious 
surface ratio were not created by the applicant. Therefore, some of the conditions are created 
by the applicant. 

 
(3) Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to 
other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
Granting the requested variances would confer special privileges upon the applicant that are 
denied by the LDRs to other lands, buildings and structures in the HMDR Zoning District. 

 
(4) Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 
other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and 
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 
The applicant currently enjoys the use of the property as a single-family residential dwelling 
and accessory uses, which are common permitted uses within the HMDR Zoning District. 
Denial of the requested variances would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in the HMDR Zoning District. 

 
(5) Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum variance 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 
The proposed development could be designed in a way so as to reduce the amount of the 
requested variances. Furthermore, the applicant currently has reasonable use of the land, 
building and structures prior to the proposed development. 

 
(6) Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 

harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and 
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that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to 
the public interest or welfare. 
Due to not being in compliance with all of the standards for considering variances, the 
granting of the requested variances would be injurious to the area involved and otherwise 
detrimental to the public interest. 

 
(7) Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, 
and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be 
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
The applicant has not used existing nonconforming uses of other property in the HMDR 
Zoning District or permitted uses of property in other zoning districts as the grounds for 
approval of the requested variances. 

 
Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Service (Code Section 108-233): 
Based on comments received at the DRC, it does not appear that the requested variances would 
trigger any public facility capacity issues. 
 
Pursuant to Code Section 90-395(b), the Planning Board shall make factual findings 
regarding the following: 
 
(1) That the standards established by Code Section 90-395 have been met by the applicant 

for a variance. 
The standards for the granting of variances established by Code Section 90-395 have not all 
been met by the applicant. 

 
(2) That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or 

attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance 
application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 
As of the writing of this report, public notices were not yet required. Staff is not aware of any 
objections at this time. 

 
Recommendation: 
Based on the above analysis of the standards for considering variances established by the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development Regulations, the Planning Department 
recommends the requested variances be DENIED. 
 
However, if the Planning Board approves the requested variances, the Planning Department 
recommends the following conditions: 
 
1. A fire sprinkler system shall be installed and maintained throughout the entire building as 

approved by the City Fire Marshall. 
2. The owner shall obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed development prior 

to building permit issuance. 
3. The owner shall obtain a right-of-way permit for the proposed driveway connection and any 

other work within the Catherine Street right-of-way prior to building permit issuance. 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Resolution 
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Resolution Number 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD 
RESOLUTION NO. 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD 
GRANTING VARIANCES TO THE MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE, 
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS SURFACE RATIO AND MINIMUM SIDE 
SETBACKS ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 804 CATHERINE STREET (AK 
# 1030236, RE # 00029470-000000) IN THE HISTORIC MEDIUM DENSITY 
RESIDENTIAL (HMDR) ZONING DISTRICT PURSUANT TO SECTION 
122-600(4) AND (6) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF 
THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA 

    
 
 

WHEREAS, the applicant proposes to renovate and construct an addition to the existing 

single-family residential dwelling and construct a new pool and new driveway for off-street parking 

on the property located at 804 Catherine Street (AK # 1030236, RE # 00029470-000000); and 

WHEREAS, the property is currently nonconforming to maximum impervious surface ratio, 

minimum side setbacks, minimum lot size and minimum lot width within the Historic Medium 

Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning District, as well as minimum off-street parking; and 

WHEREAS, Section 122-600 of the City of Key West (the “City”) Land Development 

Regulations (the “LDRs”) provides that the maximum building coverage is 40%, the maximum 

impervious surface ratio is 60% and the minimum side setback is five (5) feet; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed building coverage is 47%; the proposed impervious surface ratio 

is 72.4%; and the proposed side setback is three (3) feet to the west side of the proposed addition, 

three and a half (3.5) feet to the east side of the proposed addition; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests variances to these proposed non-conformities; and 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing   
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Resolution Number 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

on November 21, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances exist  which 

are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other land, 

structures or buildings in the same district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do not result from the 

action or negligence of the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variances requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, 

buildings or structures in the same zoning district; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties 

in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue 

hardship on the applicant; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are the minimum variances 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of the variances will be in harmony  

with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will 

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands, 

structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in 

other districts are grounds for the issuance of the requested variances; and 
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Resolution Number 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor 

policy” by contacting or attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the 

variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth 

herein. 

Section 2. An approval by Resolution of the Key West Planning Board for variances to 

allow the construction of an addition to the existing single-family residential dwelling and the 

construction of a new pool and new driveway for off-street parking per the attached plans dated May 

22, 2013 by Carlos O. Rojas, Architect, on property located at 804 Catherine Street (AK# 1030236, 

RE# 00029470-000000) in the HMDR Zoning District pursuant to Sections 122-600(4) and (6) of 

the City of Key West Land Development Regulations with the following conditions of approval: 

1. A fire sprinkler system shall be installed and maintained throughout the entire 

building as approved by the City Fire Marshall. 

2. The owner shall obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposed 

development prior to building permit issuance. 

3. The owner shall obtain a right-of-way permit for the proposed driveway 

connection and any other work within the Catherine Street right-of-way prior to building 

permit issuance. 

Section 3. It is a condition of these variances that full, complete and final application for 
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Resolution Number 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

all conditions of this approval for any use and occupancy for which these variances are wholly or 

partly necessary, shall be submitted in their entirety within two years after the date hereof; and 

further, that no application shall be made after expiration of the two-year period without the 

applicant obtaining an extension from the Planning Board and demonstrating that no change of 

circumstances to the property or its underlying zoning has occurred. 

Section 4. The failure to fully and completely apply the conditions of approval for 

permits for use and occupancy pursuant to these variances in accordance with the terms of the 

approval as described in Section 3 hereof, shall immediately operate to terminate these variances, 

which variances shall be of no force or effect. 

Section 5. These variances do not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to 

possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of 

legal authority respecting the property. 

Section 6. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption 

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission. 

Section 7.  This Resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key 

West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal 

period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of 

Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not 

effective for forty five (45) days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and 

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the forty five (45) 

day review period, the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and 
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Resolution Number 

 
  ____________ Chairman 

 
  __________ Planning Director 

Water Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until 

the appeal is resolved by agreement or order. 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this ____ day of 

_____, 2013. 

 
 
Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director; 

 
 
 
              
Richard Klitenick, Planning Board Chairman     Date 
  
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
              
Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director     Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk: 
 
 
 
              
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk        Date 
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DRC 
Minutes & Comments 



Minutes of the Development Review Committee   
September 26, 2013  
Approved on October 24, 2013 
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ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
 No comments. 
 
URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 
 Ms. DeMaria stated applicant will need to ensure tree protection during work done on the balcony. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
 No comments. 
 
HARC PLANNER: 
 Building is listed as a contributing resource and it is in the historic district. Repairs and or 
 replacement of the second floor front porch will require a Certificate of Appropriateness. 
 Correct location map drawing; it shows the porch inside of the property. Make sure that all 
 the span of the proposed new brakes has 8’ clearance from the sidewalk. Section A-A 
 should be a full section showing the entire height of the building and the 8’ clearance of 
 second floor porch to the sidewalk.  
  
ENGINEERING: 
 No comments.   
  
FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
 Mr. Barroso stated that the existing balcony is not being used, make it safe.  The applicant, 
 Ms. Reed stated that the balcony was secured with 2 x 4 boards. 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL 
 Mr. Wampler stated that the existing balcony needed a right of way permit. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY COORDINATOR  

No comments. 
 

KEYS ENERGY: 
No comments. 

 
4. Variance – 804 Catherine Street (RE# 00029470-000000; AK# 1030236) – A request for 

variances to the maximum building coverage, maximum impervious surface ratio, 
minimum front setback and minimum side setbacks in order to construct an addition to the 
existing single-family residential dwelling on property located within the Historic Medium 
Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning District pursuant to Section 122-600(4) and (6) of the 
Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West. 

 
 Mr. Bond gave members an overview of the variance request.  Mr. Bond stated that the 
 applicant did not need a front setback. 
 
DRC Member Comments: 

kbond
Highlight
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ART IN PUBLIC PLACES: 
 No comments. 
 
URBAN FORESTRY MANAGER: 
 No comments. 
 
POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
 No comments. 
 
HARC PLANNER: 
 Building is an altered contributing resource. Project will require a Certificate of 
 Appropriateness. Plans need more annotations like dimensions, proposed materials. 
 Drawings depicting adjacent building scale must be included as part of the HARC 
 application. Table of proposed variances is missing and application is still incomplete.  
  
ENGINEERING: 
 Site Plan shows off-street parking space/concrete drive.  Please coordinate curb-cut 
 design and permit application with the Engineering Department.   
 
 Construct storm water swales around proposed pool and along the structure in the side 
 yards, plant with ground cover, and direct roof gutter downspouts into them.    
  
FIRE DEPARTMENT: 
 Mr. Barroso had issues with the 5ft setbacks and life safety issue accessibility with 2nd 
 edition. He asked the applicant to meet with the fire department. 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL: 
 Mr. Wampler stated that property was in the X zone flood elevation. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY COORDINATOR:  
 No comments. 
 
KEYS ENERGY: 
 No comments. 
 

5. Parking Variance – 313 Duval Street (RE# 00004300-000000; AK# 1004472) – A 
request for a conditional use to convert an existing retail area to a new bar service area for 
an existing restaurant on property located within the Duval Street Gulf side (HRCC-1) 
Zoning District pursuant to Section 122-688(9) of the Land Development Regulations of the 
Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West. 
 
Mr. Bond gave members an overview of the parking variance request. 
 
The applicant, Mr. Rick Sconyers gave members an overview of the request. 
 

kbond
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The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 p.m., November 21, 3013 
at Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (Behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar).  The 
purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for: 
 

Variance – 804 Catherine Street (RE # 00029470-000000; AK # 1030236) – A request for 
variances to the maximum building coverage, maximum impervious surface ratio and minimum side 
setbacks in order to construct an addition to the existing single-family residential dwelling on 
property located within the Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning District pursuant 
to Section 122-600(4) and (6) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the 
City of Key West, Florida. 

 
If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning 
Department during regular office hours at 3140 Flagler Avenue call 809-3720 or visit our 
website at www.keywestcity.com.  
 
THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL AFTER PLANNING 
BOARD DETERMINATION 

http://www.keywestcity.com/


 
YOU ARE WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 

 
The City of   Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing: 
 
Variance – 804 Catherine Street (RE # 00029470-000000; AK # 1030236) – A request for variances to the maximum building coverage, maximum 
impervious surface ratio and minimum side setbacks in order to construct an addition to the existing single-family residential dwelling on property 
located within the Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning District pursuant to Section 122-600(4) and (6) of the Land Development 
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 
  
Applicant:  Carlos Rojas A.I.A.      Owner:    James  & Mary Rando 
 
Project Location: 804 Catherine Street (RE # 00029470-000000; AK # 1030236 ) 
 
Date of Hearing:  Thursday,  November 21, 2013     Time of Hearing:    6:00 PM 
 
Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, 510 Greene, City Commission Chambers 
  
Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the applications. Packets can be viewed online at 
www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A copy of the corresponding application is available from the City of Key West 
Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm.  
 
Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, PO Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041-1409 , by FAX (305) 809-3978 or by email 
to Stacy Gibson at sgibson@keywestcity.com . 
 
Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City Commission 
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose that person may 
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be 
based. 
 
ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please call 
the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 at least five business days in advance for sign language interpreters, as-
sistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.  
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The City of Key West Planning Board will be holding a Public Hearing: 
 
Variance – 804 Catherine Street (RE # 00029470-000000; AK # 1030236) – A request for variances to the maximum building coverage, maximum 
impervious surface ratio and minimum side setbacks in order to construct an addition to the existing single-family residential dwelling on property 
located within the Historic Medium Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning District pursuant to Section 122-600(4) and (6) of the Land Development 
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 
  
Applicant:  Carlos Rojas A.I.A.       Owner:    James  & Mary Rando 
 
Project Location: 804 Catherine Street (RE # 00029470-000000; AK # 1030236 ) 
 
Date of Hearing:  Thursday,  November 21, 2013      Time of Hearing:    6:00 PM 
 
Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, 510 Greene, City Commission Chambers 
  
Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the applications. Packets can be viewed online at 
www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A copy of the corresponding application is available from the City of Key West 
Planning Department located at 3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm.  
 
Please provide written comments to the Planning Department, PO Box 1409, Key West, FL 33041-1409 , by FAX (305) 809-3978 or by email 
to Stacy Gibson at sgibson@keywestcity.com . 
 
Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning Commission or the City Commission 
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose that person may 
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be 
based. 
 
ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please call 
the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3951 at least five business days in advance for sign language interpreters, as-
sistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.  



Printed:Oct 30, 2013

Monroe County, Florida
804 Catherine

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the

purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County.

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarante its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided

regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and

agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.
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NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
MALTESE ROBERT 1215 ROYAL ST KEY WEST FL 33040
HERNANDEZ EDUARDO J L/E 3822 SW 6TH AVE CAPE CORAL FL 33914-5313
LAGOTTA  BACHMAN LIVING TRUST 6/15/2012 1220 ROYAL ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3243
SULAK PETR 1212 MARGARET ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3214
FLESZAR  ROXANNE E 1414 NEWTON ST KEY WEST FL 33040
F K G COMPANY INC PO BOX 206 WHIPPANY NJ 07981-0206
MASTIC MOBILE HOMES LTD 645 UNITED ST LOT 5 KEY WEST FL 33040-3286
COLEMAN F CARROLL ARCH-BISHOP OF ARCHDIOCESE 9401 BISCAYNE BLVD MIAMI SHORES FL 33138
FERNANDEZ FRANK 1219 WILLIAM ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3221
PAKENAS THOMAS E AND LAURA 406 W ARBORETUM LOMBARD IL 60148
BAIRD JOHN 23 BURR AVE KINGS PARK NY 11754-1511
WEBER JOHN AND JOANNE 807 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3240
BAZO MANUEL J 214 SHORE AVE KEY WEST FL 33040
BEYER ROBERT S REVOCABLE TRUST AGREE DTD 6/18/02805 UNITED ST KEY WEST FL 33040
SHELDON FRANK LEE 1812 FLAGLER AVE KEY WEST FL 33040
MENTA PAUL J III 1202 MARGARET ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3214
DRAKE JOYCE P REV TR 8/3/2010 1122 MARGARET ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3212
TAYLOR CHARLES E AND LISA CANNON 3713 PEACHTREE RD NE ATLANTA GA 30319
BECK DIANE RESIDENCE TRUST  1221 WILLIAM ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3221
HEINOLD LIVING TRUST 12/28/2006 23275 BUCK NECK RD CHESTERTOWN MD 21620
CITY OF KEY WEST P O BOX 1409 KEY WEST FL 33041
HOUDE RICHARD B 703 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040
GRAVLEY TERRI 4900 CENTRAL ST APT 303 KANSAS CITY MO 64112-3705
RANDO JAMES 19 ST MARYS RD SHELTER ISLANDNY 11964-2401
FLOYD KENNETH I AND LAURA A 4209 PHOENIX DR CARROLLTON TX 75010
WALLGREN JEANETTE 803 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040
COGNATO RICHARD A 1200 MARGARET ST KEY WEST FL 33040
KOPCZICK ELISE M 94 SOUTHFIELD AVE APT 203 STAMFORD CT 06902-7625
FALLS RANDALL H 735 UNITED ST KEY WEST FL 33040
MEAD WILLIAM B AND JENNIFER H 4821 MONTGOMERY LN APT 605 BETHESDA MD 20814-6327
BAILEY DENNIS E 801 GRAND AVE STE 3560 DES MOINES IA 50309-2726
GONZALEZ IGNACIO 2508 PATTERSON AVE KEY WEST FL 33040-3919
LAYTON LEE EDWARD SR REV LIVING TRUST 8/16/2005 52 COBBLESTONE LN STEELVILLE MO 65565-5046
TALAMO CHARLES V 46 DAISY AVE FLORAL PARK NY 11001-2522



300' Radius Noticing
List Generated 1030/13

804 CATHERINE STREET
Page 2 of 2

NAME ADDRESS UNIT CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
RUIZ ASUNCION 1216 MARGARET ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3214
KARR GINA S 801 1/2 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040
ALLEN CHARLES R IV 1217 ROYAL ST KEY WEST FL 33040
KAUFFMAN RAY M AND LINDA A 803 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3240
GOODWIN JANE-FENWICK 518 MARGARET ST APT 3 KEY WEST FL 33040-7134
MORTON KAREN 800 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3241
COGNATO PHILIP A 6712 183RD ST FRESH MEADOW NY 11365-3508
NOLTE JOHN A 16 RAVINE DR GALENA IL 61036-9573
MONROE ASSOCIATION FOR REMARCABLE CITIZENS INC PO BOX 428 KEY WEST FL 33041-0428
COMISKEY PAUL B AND KATHY J 1911 WREN WAY DALTON GA 30720-4910
1213 WILLIAM STREET CORPORATION PO BOX 4374 KEY WEST FL 33041-4374
HERNANDEZ EDUARDO JUAN DE DIOS 731 UNITED ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3244
ALLEN HENRY B 733 UNITED ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3244
COURTYARD GARDENS CONDO 1207-1209 WILLIAM ST KEY WEST FL 33041
CRUZ LINDA 809 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040
ARNOLD BRIAN R AND DEBORAH R 56 POPLAR ST NEWPORT RI 2840
PERRINE WILLIS JR AND CRYSTAL 1470 ASHLEY CT AMISSVILLE VA 20106-2065
CARAVELLE LLC 75 PUBLIC SQ STE 1313 CLEVELAND OH 44113-2011
LENNON LISA LIVING TR 07/16/2004 516 WHITE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-7170
DICKSON SAM G P O BOX 55123 ATLANTA GA 30308
BELLIN XAVIER 529 UNITED ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3144
CONFIDENTIAL DATA F.S. 119.07 1206 MARGARET ST KEY WEST FL 33040
COLLET JEAN CHRISTOPHER 805 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3240
RICHTER DEBORAH 11625 FAIRFAX COMMONS DR FAIRFAX VA 22030
GLADSON JANE W 1175 WILLIAM ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3219
DEBLASIO LOUIS AND SANDRA 1207 WILLIAM ST APT 2 KEY WEST FL 33040-3237
SLATTERY MARY AND TIMOTHY J 20947 S RIVER RD SHOREWOOD IL 60404-7648
BROWN KENNETH A REV TR 6/30/2010 162 MARBLE ISLAND RD COLCHESTER VT 05466-6463
ACEVEDO MANUEL E AND LINDA L 737 UNITED ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3244
GWYNN  ASUNCION LEYVA 7216 CHARLOTTE LEXINGTON MI 48450
ANUEZ JOHN JR AND BETTY J 812 CATHERINE ST KEY WEST FL 33040-3278
ALFONSO JORGE 4251 SW 117TH AVE MIAMI FL 33175-1708
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